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RAJYA SABHA 
Tuesday., the 8th May,  1979/the  18th 

Vaisakha,  1901   (Safco) 

The House met at eleven of the clock,  Mr. 
Chairman in the Chair. 
ORAL   ANSWERS   TO    QUESTIONS 

Wealth   tax   assessees 
*181. SHRI K. S. MALLE GOWDA: Will 

the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state; 

(a) the number of agriculturists assessed 
to wealth-tax in each State and the amount of 
such wealth-tax levied in each year for the last 
three years; and 

(b) the number of non-agriculturists 
assessed to wealth-tax in each State and the 
amount of wealth-tax levied in each State 
each year for the last three years? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE      
MINISTRY      OF     FINANCE 

(SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH): (a) The State-
wise number as on 31-3-1977, 31-3-1978 and 
28-2-1979 of wealth-tax assessees whose 
wealth comprises of agricultural assets 
(whether exclusively or along with non-
agricultural assets) and the State-witee 
amount off agricultural wealth-tax levied for 
the financial years ending on 31-3-1977 31-3-
1978 and for the period 1-4-1978 to 28-2-
1979 is given as per Statement—I which is 
laid on the Table of the House. 

(b) The State-wise number as on 31-3-
1977, 31-3-1978 and 28-2-1979 of wealth-tax 
assessees whose wealth comprises of hon-
agricultural assets only and the State-wise 
amount of wealth-tax levied on non-agricultu-
ral assessees for the financial years ending on 
31-3-1977, 31-3-1978 a*id for the period 1-4-
1978 to 28-2-1979 is given as per 
Statement—II which is laid on the Table of 
the House. 
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SHRI K. S. MALLE GOWDA: Sir,, the 
statement of wealth-tax assesisees is 
illustrative of the wealth distribution in this 
country. It is time for the politicians of this 
country to note that there are only 16,664 
wealth-tax assessees in this country in the 
agricultural sector in 1979 while there are 
nearly three lakh assessees in the urban, i.e. 
non-farm sector. If the politicians choose to 
call these wealth-tax assessees in the farm 
sector as kulaks, there are 16,664 kulaks in the 
farm sector for 80 per cent .of the Indian 
population and three lakh kulaks in the urban 
sector among 20 per cent of the Indian 
population. 

My question is this: Is the Government 
aware that there is a great scope for valuing 
agricultural land at very high rates, often, 
based on exorbitant black market rates paid on 
isolated pieces of land in the neighbourhood 
for the purpose of  levying 

wealth-tax   whimsically   and     ruinously? 
SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: I do not 

understand how this question can come under 
this. However, if the Government receives any 
complaint, it  will  give consideration  to it. 

SHRI K. S. MALLE GOWDA: Sir, the 
Government should be aware that wealth-tax is 
levied in only eleven countries out of forty 
countries in the world, and the maximum, rate 
of 7 per cent levied in India now is the highest 
in the world. 

My question is this: The people and the 
Government are aware that in our country 
usually the people do not sell their properties 
even in a speculative market. There is need to 
make a normal, fair valuation of properties for 
purposes of levying wealth-tax. Will the 
Government lay down new norms for a normal 
and  fair valuation of properties     so 
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"that the tax officers have not  much scope for 
harassing the citizens? 

SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: That is a 
suggestion which will be considered by the 
Government. The income-tax officers and 
wealth-tax officers do consider these facts 
while making assessments. 

SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA: He is 
evading  the reply. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Member did 
not complain. 

SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA: I am also 
a Member. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a 
supplementary. 
SHRI     N.      P.     CHENGALRAYA 

"NAIDU:   Sir, we  are not getting any income  
worth  the   name   from      the agricultural  
sector because the prices have   gone  down.   
Sir,    industrialists like the Birlas and others 
who make their black money into white 
money-come  and  purchase   in   some   States 
ten   acres,   twenty   acres   and  iso   on and  
have   a  grape  garden   or     some such 
things.    They invest their black money in 
such lands.    Then,, the Income-tax people 
take into consideration the black money which 
has been invested  on  such lands to  make     it 
white   and   when     these   Income-tax 
Officers value such lands, which have been  
purchased  by these     industrialists  with  
their   black  money,     they try to compare 
them with our lands. When they do so, we are 
put to difficulties.    This  is the way things   
are being done.    Sir,, especially after the land  
ceiling  laws  came  into     force, there  are 
very  few people who pay wealth-tax.    
Hence, I would like    to know:   Will  the  
Janata  Government, •which has come to 
power on behalf •of  the   agriculturists,     
abolish      this Wealth-tax   in   regard  to      
agriculturists? 

SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: As the House 
is aware, the prices of properties including 
agricultural properties have gone up 
considerably during the 

last few years. In spite of this fact, there are 
Government-appointed official valuers who 
value the agricultural lands as well as the other 
properties and their valuation is taken into 
consideration by the Wealth-tax Officers. If 
the assessee is not satisfied with the 
assessment he has the right to appeal. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: His point is slightly 
different. 

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: 
They value our lands on the basis of the value 
of the lands of the industrialists who purchase 
the lands by investing their  black money. 

SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: There may be 
cases, but this is not so all over the  country. 

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: 
There are cinema stars, industrialists and so on 
who do like this. You can go to places like 
Hyderabad,, Bangalore and so on and you can 
see this. These people are investing their black 
money in such lands. If you compare us with 
them, we will  be  finished. 

SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH: These are 
matters in regard to which it may not be 
necessary or possible to amend the law   .   .    
. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Let the Finance 
Minister get up. 

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: The hon. Member 
wanted to know certain statistics in regard to 
the number of as-sessees and the amount of 
wealth-tax levied in each of the States of the 
country. That is all. It is not a debate on 
wealth-tax. If the hon. Members have any 
suggestions to make, if they take the trouble of 
writing to us,, we will consider them. 

SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA: These 
supplementaries arising out of the question 
have to be replied. This is a supplementary 
arising out of the question. 



 9 Oral Answers [ 8 MAY 1979 ] to Questions 10 

SHRI      U.      K.        LAKSHMANA 
GOWDA:   Sir,    you  must     give  me two   
months   to   explain   the   point. Then, I will 
put the question. There has   been  a  
misunderstanding  in  regard to the whole 
situation.    I agree with  the hon.  Finance  
Minister that this   question  relates     only    to   
the number of Wealth tax assessees  and Tax 
collected.      But while answering the 
supplementary of the hon. Member,  the   hon.   
Deputy   Minister   said that the valuers    are    
there    whose valuation we accept.   This is 
the correct situation.    But our point is that, in 
view of the situation which is arising,    as    
has  been  explained by Mr. Naidu   where 
some people come from outside   and  make   
huge investments in lands and raising the price 
of land and  market  value     exorbitantly  the 
value of the lands of the agriculturists around 
also goes up for Wealth Tax valuation  
purpose   and  many  people who do not 
normally come under the wealth-tax  are   
brought   into   it.    In view of this, we would 
like the Government    to    consider    some    
other method   of   valuation   of   agricultural 
lands rather than the normally accepted   
system   of   valuation    which    is basad on 
market value.   I would also like to say that 
from the Karnataka State, a representation has 
been made and   a   certain   study   has   also   
been made by several Income-tax Officers 
sitting  together  with the Income-tax 
Commissioner      where      suggestions were 
made that the valuation should be based on the 
average income for a  period   of  years,  
average  expenditure and the average net 
income and taking  into  consideration the    
situation   of  the  properties,   a   reasonable 
valuation  should   be  made.    My  request  to   
the  hon.   Minister,   who   is here, is that he 
should ask the Central  Board   of  Revenue  to  
look  into the matter and see that the  agricul-
turists are not harassed and valuation is made 
on the basis of averages, as has been  
suggested  and  as has been looked into by the 
Karnataka weajlth-tax section and I hope   Sir, 
he would see that a further study is made into 
this  and these difficulties removed. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have made a 
uggestion. 

SHRI CHARAN SINGH; That is all. We 
will consider the suggestions. My only poifrt 
is that, this is not a debate on the provisions 
of the Act or on the merits of the provisions. 
But if hon. Members have any difficulties or 
if they have any positive suggestions to make, 
Government will certainly consider them. 

 

SHRI CHARAN SINGH.- Sir, there is a 
general impression all over the country and 
most of our friends including the Government 
also share the opinion that the Government 
expenditure should be brought down to the 
maximum extent possible. We also believe 
that there is some unnecessary expenditure not 
only in the Finance Department, but also in 
other activities of the Government 
departments. That is why the Finance Ministry 
has already announced the appointment of a 
Commission which will go into the 
Government expenditures, and  suggest  
economies. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, the 
statement is quite revealing. According to this 
statement, it seems in the country, as of late, 
according to the latest figures< there are 
3,12,168, a little   over  three  lakh,   assessees    
of 



11 Oral Answers    [ RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 12 
wealth tax out of which agricultural assessees 
account for only 16,664. The amount on the 
agricultural side is Us. 18.56 crores. Then the 
amount on the other side, i.e. en the non-
agricultural side, is Rs. 60 crores. This only 
shows a large scale evasion of wealth-tax by 
those who are supposed to pay non-
agricultural wealth-tax and those who are 
supposed to pay wealth tax on agriculture. 
Take lor instance my State. Am I to believe 
that there are only 91 people in West Bengal 
and Andaman and Nico-bar who are liable to 
pay wealth-tax. Ninety-one is the latest figure. 
Previously, it was 48. And my friend from 
Andhra Pradesh, who spoke very powerfully 
on the subject, in his State also the evasion is 
very successful. On the agriculture side the 
number of assessees is 2430 and on the non-
agricultural side I am not going into the 
figures. I do not know what the Government is 
going to do in the matter of this large scale 
evasion of wealth tax, especially in the 
agricultural  sector. 

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI; 
Change the Government in West Bengal. That 
is all. 

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: 
This is only in West Bengal not in Andhra 
Pradesh. We are honest people. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Andhra 
Pradesh and West Bengal are not the same. 
We do not have Chengalraya Naidus as you 
have. Sir, find out from these MPs of Andhra 
how many are liable to pay wealth tax. Many 
of them are quite rich. {Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Allow him to put the 
supplementary. 

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN 
REDDY: The collection is less and the 
expenditure is more. Therefore, why not to 
abolish wealth-tax on the agricultural side?     
(Interruptions) 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I do not want to 
create any State controversy. Everybody 
knows that in Andhra Pradesh the number of 
rich farmers is far greater. When I go there I 
find the so-cailed farmers are having air-
conditioners, motor cars etc. which is 
unthinkable in West Bengal. 

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAITU: In 
Andhra Pradesh the Communist Party 
General Secretary, Shri Rajeshwar Rao, is tha 
richest man. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you do not allow the 
supplementary, I will have to spend the whole 
hour on this question itself. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; They are 
enjoying, I know that, but here I am talking of 
their wealth. Therefore, I would like to know 
what step the Government is going to take to 
prevent;—in the light of the revelations that 
have been made—this large scale evasion of 
wealth-tax in the urban sectori both in the 
non-agricultural sector and especially in the 
agricultural sector. So I take it that it will not 
be a part of the Finance Minister's rural 
development scheme to accelerate the evasion 
of wealth tax and amassing of wealth by the 
rich farmers? 

SHRI CHARAN SINGH; Sir, there is 
evasion of tax all over the worid. There is 
evasion of tax even in this country. If the hon. 
Member brings certain instances to our 
notice, we will certainly take action. 

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: 
The Communist Party's Secretary is the 
richest man. 

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: The Finance 
Minister is a propenent of the agriculturists 
and his son-in-law, the famous Mr. Solanki, is 
not only an agriculturist, but he is also... 
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MK. CHAIRMAN: What is the sup-
plementary? 

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: I am asking 
whether... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't bring in 
individuals  unnecessarily. 

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA. Not 
individuals. But I want to ask him whether he 
has been assessed for wealth tax; if'so, 
whether he has paid any wealth tax. 

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD SHAHI:   
Sir, on a point of Order. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no^ I will not 
allow it. Why do you want to raise a point of 
order? No point of order can be raised during 
Question Hour. This does not arise out of the 
main question. You put your supplementary 
please. 

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD SHAHI: 
He will not put a question about the farm of 
Mrs. Indira Gandhi. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Again you are doing 
the same thing. Will you put your 
supplementary, or can I go further?   Next  
question. 

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD SHAHI:  
No   Sir. 

3 * 
MR. CHAIRMAN: You are not putting the 

supplementary. What am I to do? 

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD 
SHAHI: I am putting it. sffaR 

 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, he is quite 
right. It is Rs. 1.85 crores. 

SHRI ZULFIQUARULLAH; This is a 
suggestion which will receive consideration. 

 

MR.  CHAIRMAN:   What    is    your 
supplementary? 

SHRI  SHRIKANT VERMA:   He  is not a 
kulak, he is a bullock. 

MR.  CHAIRMAN:   Again  you  are 
doing  the  same  thing  unnecessarily. 


